
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 14th December 
2011 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 14TH 
DECEMBER 2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 14th December 2011 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm for approval the enclosed minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety 

Committee meeting held on 14 September 2011. 
 

4. Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee's   
 
 a) General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 12 October 2011  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the General Licensing Sub 

Committee meeting held on 12 October 2011. 
 

 b) General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 25 October 2011  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  To consider for approval the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting held on 25 October 2011 
 

 c) General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 26 October 2011  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
5 December 2011 



 

  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting held on 26 October 2011. 
 

 d) General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 9 November 2011  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting held on 9 November 2011. 
 

5. Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee's   
 
 a) Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes - 21 September 2011  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub 

Committee meeting held on 21 September 2011. 
 

 b) Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes  - 28 September 2011  (Pages 15 - 
16) 

 
  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub 

Committee meeting held on 28 September 2011. 
 

 c) Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes - 27 October 2011  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub 
Committee meeting held on 27 October 2011. 
 

6. Update on Taxi Driver matter   
 
 Members will receive a verbal update at the Committee meeting. 

 
7. Proposed Changes to Medical Examination Procedure  (Pages 19 - 42) 
 
 Report seeking approval to intorduce enhanced medical screening for taxi driver licence 

applicants  
 

8. Proposed Change to Hackney Carriage Fares  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
 A further request to change the fares charged for hackney carriage journeys has been 

received from the trade.  
 

9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
 



 

Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Marion Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, 
Debra Platt, Dave Rogerson, Ralph Snape and John Walker for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Paul Carter (Public Protection 

Co-ordinator), Dianne Scambler and Legal Services for attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Licensing and Public Safety Committee reserves (Councillors 
Anthony Gee and Alison Hansford) for information.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Dave Rogerson, Ralph Snape and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Paul Carter (Public Protection Co-ordinator), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

11.LPS.19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

11.LPS.20 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Item 6 - Councillor Ralph Snape declared a personal interest 
 
 

11.LPS.21 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 8 June 2011 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

11.LPS.22 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  
 
(a) Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 July 2011  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
meeting held on 18 July 2011 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

11.LPS.23 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - LICENSING FUNCTION  
 
The Committee received a report informing them of a recent internal audit that had 
been undertaken on the Council’s Licensing function and provided reassurance that 
the service operated with adequate controls in place. 
 
The Councils Licensing function had been subject to an internal audit in May/June 
2011 and the report included a management action plan that identified key areas 
where service could be improved and where greater controls could be implemented to 
raise the level of governance. 
 
The Public Protection Co-Ordinator outlined the information contained within the 
action plan for the benefit of Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

11.LPS.24 LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1 APRIL TO 31 AUGUST 2011  
 
The Committee received a report detailing the performance of the Councils licensing 
function during the period 1 April – 30 August 2011 which included information relating 
to the following areas: 

• General Licensing 
• Taxi Licensing 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• Gambling Act 2005 

 
The report also contained information on the House to House Collections and Street 
Collection Permit Lists and Members received a verbal report on the enforcement 
activity that had taken place during the period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LPS.25 TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS MEDICAL EXAMINATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report seeking Members approval for 
changes made to the medical examination procedure for taxi and private hire drivers. 
 
Taxi and private hire drivers are required to undertake a medical examination to 
demonstrate they are fit to drive. The current medical form requires the applicant to 
present to a general practitioner (GP) for an assessment of their fitness to drive under 
DVLA Group 2 standards. Evidence indicates that the majority of GP’s may not be 
experienced or conversant with these complex standards. 
 
The Councils current examination form had been revised by a medical professional 
competent with Group 2 standards and a copy was attached for members. It proposed 
that were there was concerns relating to a drivers fitness, highlighted by the GP, the 
examination form would be referred to a medical professional conversant with DVLA 
Group 2 standards. 
 
Some Members had concerns that the changes in procedure had not been taken to 
the Licensing Liaison Panel or comments and a representative of the private hire 
drivers indicated at the meeting, that he would have preferred that it had been raised 
at the Licensing Liaison Panel in the first instance. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Snape, seconded by Councillor Brown to defer the 
revised medical examination procedure for taxi and private hire drivers, to allow the 
report be taken to the next meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel for comments. 
 
An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor Debra Platt, seconded by 
Councillor John Walker to approve the revised medical examination procedure, upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was lost 7:9. 
 
RESOLVED – That the implementation of the revised medical examination 
procedure be deferred, to allow the Licensing Liaison Panel to make comments 
before being brought back to the Committee for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 12 October 2011 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2011 
 
 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair) and Councillors Marion Lowe, Mick Muncaster, 
Dave Rogerson and John Walker 
 
 
Also in attendance: Bob Beeston (Public Protection Officer), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

11.LSC.21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11.LSC.22 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

11.LSC.23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11.LSC.24 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER SUSPENSION UNDER SECTION 61 (1) (B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Director of People and Places 
drawing Members attention to the suspension of a Private Hire Driver licence under 
Section 61 (1) (B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
On the 14 September, the driver had contacted the Council with concerns over his 
health and was invited into the Council offices to discuss the matter. The driver gave a 
detailed honest appraisal of his medical condition and believed that he would not at 
the present time be in a position to satisfy a Group II Medical. 
 
The driver was advised not to continue driving and he agreed to the suspension of his 
PHD Licence and delivered his Private Hire Drivers Licence and badge to the Council 
offices. 
 
In order that the driver could access his entitlement to his Private Hire Drivers Licence 
in the future without having to undergo a full application, officers had agreed that his 
licence should remain suspended until he is able to meet Group II Medical Standards. 
When deemed appropriate he would be invited to renew the licence prior to its expiry 
on 22 
[...]
oup II 
Medical Standards,  
 
The driver could not attend the meeting to give representations due to his medical 
condition. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all aspects of the application, including 
representations from the Public Protection Officer, who commented that the driver had 
acted in good faith. 
 
The Sub Committee unanimously RESOLVED to approve the suspension of the 
Private Hire Drivers Licence and Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence until the 
driver is considered a fit and proper person to act as a Private Hire Driver and 
/or Hackney Carriage Driver, and that the decision to lift the suspension be 
delegated to officers. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 25 October 2011 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair) and Councillors David Dickinson, Pauline Phipps, 
Debra Platt and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Bob Beeston (Public Protection Officer) and Zeynab Patel (Solicitor) 

 
11.LSC.28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

11.LSC.29 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interests were declared. 
 

11.LSC.30 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11.LSC.31 SUSPENSION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Places that 
sought approval to uphold the suspension of a private hire driver’s licence following 
information received from Lancashire Constabulary regarding matters of a serious 
nature. 
 
On 12 October 2011, the dr
[...]
ublic Protection Officer confirmed that the new 
application had been received by the Council ad the Chair was provided with a copy of 
all the email correspondence confirming the above. 
 
In light of the new information the Chair of the Sub Committee RESOLVED to 
formally withdraw the Lancashire Constabulary objection and to dispense of the 
Licensing act 2003 Sub Committee hearing. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 5cAgenda Page 17



Agenda Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee 14 December 
2011 

 

TAXI / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS MEDICAL EXAMINATION 

PROCEDURE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Members approval for the changes made to the medical examination procedure for 
taxi and private hire drivers. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2 That Members consider the report and approve the proposed changes to the medical 
examination procedure relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences. 

 
3. Members are asked to determine which method of referral is preferred:  

Option 1- cost of medical referral is absorbed within the taxi licensing regime budget. 
Option 2- cost of referral is borne by the applicant. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. A report (Appendix A) was originally submitted to Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
on 14 September 2011 where it was resolved – That the implementation of the revised 
medical examination procedure be deferred, to allow the Licensing Liaison Panel to make 
comments before being brought back to the Committee for approval. 

 
5. The issue was discussed at a Licensing Liaison Panel meeting on 31st October 2011 

chaired by Councillor Stella Walsh. The following questions / concerns were raised:  
a. Why does Chorley Council feel the need to implement this system when no other 

surrounding local authorities are doing the same? 
b. Drivers are likely to stop taking their prescribed medication in order to pass the 

medical examination.  
c. Why can’t the individual driver bear the cost of the referral to the Group 2 specialist? 
 
It was agreed that a balanced report be submitted to the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee addressing the issues raised above and these questions and concerns are 
answered within the body of the report. 
 

6 Taxi and private hire drivers are required to undertake a medical examination to 
demonstrate that they are fit to drive. The current medical examination form requires the 
applicant to present themselves to a general medical practitioner (GP) for an assessment 
of their fitness to drive under DVLA Group 2 standards. Evidence indicates that the majority 
of GP’s may not be experienced or conversant with these complex standards. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 19



7 The Council’s current examination form has been revised by a medical professional 
competent with Group 2 standards and is attached at Appendix B. It is proposed that 
where any concerns relating to the drivers’ fitness are highlighted by the GP, the 
examination form will be referred to a medical professional conversant with DVLA Group 2 
standards.  

 
8 There is the potential with the current medical examination procedure where a driver could 

be certified fit to drive when actually they do not comply with the DVLA Group 2 standards. 
The proposed changes will only affect a very small amount of drivers whose GP states there 
is a serious medical concern and will ensure that a suitably qualified person makes the 
assessment of fitness to drive in line with the DVLA Group 2 standards. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Tow
[...]
eir taxi/private hire 
medical examination. If a driver is this way minded then the Council really are limited in 
their ability to influence this matter. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
29. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal √ Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
30. It is proportionate, reasonable and in the public interest to recognise a medical standard 

prior to the grant or renewal of a Hackney Carriage, or Private Hire Drivers Licence or 
during the lifetime of an existing licence should a medical concern be raised.  
 

31. The Committee should take a prudent and cautious line, balancing the human rights of 
drivers to earn a living with public safety considerations should Option 2 be accepted.  
 

 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR PEOPLE AND PLACES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Carter 5738 5732 medical 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Updated Template December 2009  

Report of Meeting Date

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee 14 September 
2011

TAXI / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS MEDICAL EXAMINATION PROCEDURE 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To seek Members approval for the changes made to the medical examination procedure for taxi 
and private hire drivers. 

RECOMMENDATION

1. It is recommended that Members approve the revised medical examination procedure 
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

2. Taxi and private hire drivers are required to undertake a medical examination to 
demonstrate that they are fit to drive. The current medical examination form requires the 
applicant to present to a general medical practitioner (GP) for an assessment of their fitness 
to drive under DVLA Group 2 standards. Evidence indicates that the majority of GP’s may 
not be experienced or conversant with these complex standards.

3. The Councils current examination form has been revised by a medical professional 
competent with Group 2 standards and is attached at Appendix A. It is proposed that 
where any concerns relating to the drivers’ fitness are highlighted by the GP, that the 
examination form will be referred to a medical professional conversant with DVLA Group 2 
standards.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure that the medical examination procedure for taxi and private hire drivers is robust 

and fit for purpose.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. To object to the proposed changes and revert to the current medical examination procedure.  

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live

Appendix A Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 25



Involving people in their communities  Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

BACKGROUND 

7. All taxi and private hire driver are required to undertake a medical examination on 
application and at specified times when they meet a certain age. The medical must be 
carried out by a general medical practitioner (GP) who has access to their records of 
medical history so that an informed decision can be made regarding the applicants fitness 
to drive.

8. It is appropriate for taxi and private hire drivers to have more stringent medical standards 
than those applicable to normal car drivers because:  
- they carry members of the general public who have expectat
[...]
application and any period when holding a private hire/hackney 
carriage driver licence, I will immediately inform Chorley Council in writing of any 
deterioration in health or of any injury or condition that would affect my ability to drive.  
(This is in addition to the requirement of Section 94 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 
requiring any driver to notify the Secretary of State of any relevant disability. 

“I understand that it is a criminal offence if I make a false declaration to obtain a 
private hire / hackney carriage driving licence and can lead to prosecution.” 

Signature Date

Appendix B Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 40



13

Medical Practitioner Details 

To be completed by Doctor carrying out the examination 

9 Doctor’s details 

Name 

Address 

Email address 

Fax number 

I confirm that: is registered with this  

Doctors Practice and I have checked and have had access to their medical history. 

Signature of Medical 
Practitioner Date

Surgery Stamp

Appendix B Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 41



Agenda Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee 14 December 
2011 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPOSED FARE CHANGES 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members a request from the Chorley Hackney Carriage Drivers 
for a change in hackney carriage fares which amounts to a slight decrease in the fares 
charged for Hackney Carriage journeys. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Members consider the request for a fare change and consider any representations 
the Chorley Hackney Carriage Drivers may wish to make. 
 

3. That the proposed change in Hackney Carriage fares be agreed, subject to the necessary 
statutory Notice being advertised and no objections being received. Should any objections 
be received it is intended that they will be presented to the next meeting of the Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee for consideration. 
 

4. Should no objections be received Members are asked to set an implementation date of 9 
January 2012 for the fare change to take effect. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

5. The Council has the power to set fares charged  hackney carriage journeys and changes to 
the fare structure are usually considered following representations made by the hackney 
carriage trade or their representatives. 

6. Such a request for change in fares has been received and this report details the impact of 
that request and the administrative process for effecting any change in fares for hackney 
carriage journeys. 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

X 

Vibrant Local Economy  X Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

X 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers  

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 43



Excellent Value for Money 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

8. A written request for an increase in hackney carriage fare change was received by the 
Council on 13 September 2011. A copy of the written request is attached at Appendix A. 

 
9. Under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the Council 

may fix fares for time and distance, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a 
hackney carriage. 

 
10. Members will recall a report to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee in June 2011 

where it was agreed to increase the hackney carriage fares following a request from the 
Hackney Carriage trade representative body BBBHA. The effect of the increase agreed has 
had an unintended consequence on the pricing of fares at the taxi meter in that charges for 
part mile journeys result in small change being required. In addition it is reported that the 
meter calibration using the current fare structure poses difficulties. 

 
11. Therefore the hackney carriage trade representatives have consulted with a taxi meter 

calibration company and determined the proposed fare structure before Members in this 
report as providing a satisfactory solution. 

12. A comparison table of the effect of a hackney fare change is attached to this report at 
Appendix B. 

13. When the Council make or vary a table of fares we have to publish in at least one local 
newspaper a notice setting out the table of fares and proposed increases. This Notice must 
allow at least 14 days for objections to be made In addition a copy of the Notice (Appendix C) 
must be available for viewing at Council offices at all reasonable hours free of charge. 

 
14. If no objection to a table of fares or variations is made within the period specified in the 

Notice, or if all objections made are withdrawn, the table of fares or variations shall come into 
operation on the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of 
withdrawal of the objection.  

 
15. Hackney Carriage fares were last amended in June 2011 when the charge for the first 0.5 

mile was increased from £2.20 to £2.30. At that time there was an increase  imposed on the 
subsequent mileage or part thereof at a rate of £0.01p per one sixteenth of a mile. (from 10p 
to 11p per 1/16 mile) 

 
16. Members should note that the last fare change request had the effect of making the cost of 

journeys require passengers and drivers to calculate fares involving small change and 
therefore handle ‘coppers’ (penny and twopence pieces). The revision ensures fares are 
rounded to the a minimum denomination of £0.05p. 

 
17. A copy of the revised table of fares is attached as Appendix D. 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
18. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Serv
[...]
 6.00pm –  12 midnight  Christmas Eve 
   6.00am  –  12 midnight  Boxing Day 
   6.00pm  –  12 midnight New Years Eve 
 10.00pm  –  6.00am all other days 
All public holidays (to include Easter Sunday) 

WAITING TIME 10p
For each period of 30 seconds or uncompleted part

ANIMAL CARRIAGE  £1
For the carriage of an animal, for the whole journey per 
animal (all guide dogs will be carried free of charge)

SOILING CHARGE  £45

HACKNEY CARRIAGES LICENSED TO CARRY 5 OR MORE PERSONS MAY CHARGE AN ADDITIONAL  
50% ON EACH TARIFF  BUT ONLY WHEN ACTUALLY CONVEYING 5 OR MORE PERSONS,

THE HIRER TO BE MADE AWARE OF THIS BY THE DRIVER AT COMMENCEMENT OF HIRING.

IF YOU HAVE ANY COMPLAINTS PLEASE CONTACT LICENSING  – 01257 515151

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 12 October 2011
	4b General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 25 October 2011
	4c General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 26 October 2011
	4d General Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 9 November 2011
	5a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes - 21 September 2011
	5b Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes  - 28 September 2011
	5c Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Minutes - 27 October 2011
	7 Proposed Changes to Medical Examination Procedure
	AppendixAPreviousreport
	AppendixBRevisedMedicalForm

	8 Proposed Change to Hackney Carriage Fares
	FaresAppendix A.docx
	AppB Comparison.doc
	AppC Public Notice.doc
	AppDTableofFaresx1x




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Dave Rogerson, Ralph Snape and John Walker 
 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

11.LPS.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

11.LPS.27 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were made. 
 
 

11.LPS.28 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting were held on 14 September 2011 be held as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.29 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee’s held 
on 12 October, 25 October, 26 October and 9 November 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the respective Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.30 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 21 September, 28 September and 27 October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the respective Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.31 UPDATE ON TAXI DRIVER MATTER  
 
Members were updated by the Vice Chair of the Committee on matters relating to a 
former Chorley Council licensed taxi driver that had recently been highlighted in the 
local papers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LPS.32 PROPOSED CHANGES TO MEDICAL EXAMINATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report that sought approval for the 
proposed changes to the medical examination procedure for taxi and private hire 
drivers. 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

 
A report had been submitted to the last meeting of the Committee where it had been 
resolved that the implementation of the revised medical examination procedure be 
deferred, to allow the Licensing Liaison Panel to make comments before being 
brought back to this Committee for approval. 
 
This had now taken place and the views and comments of the Panel had been taken 
into consideration. 
 
Taxi and private drivers are required to undertake a medical examination to 
demonstrate that they are fit to drive. The current medical examination form requires 
the applicant to present themselves to a general medical practitioner (GP) for an 
assessment of their fitness to drive under DVLA Group 2 standards. Recent evidence 
indicated that the majority of GP’s may not be experienced or conversant with these 
complex standards. 
 
The Council’s current examination form had been revised by a medical professional 
competent with Group 2 standards. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the proposed changes to the medical examination procedure 
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Driver Licences be 
approved. 

2. That the Option 1 (cost of medical referral is absorbed with the taxi 
regime budget) be approved. 

 
 

11.LPS.33 PROPOSED CHANGE TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
 
Members received a report of the Director of People and Places bringing to their 
attention a request from the Chorley Hackney Carriage Drivers for a change in 
hackney carriage fares which amounted to a slight decrease in the fares charged for 
Hackney Carriage journeys. 
 
The fares had been increased by the Committee in June 2011 following a request by 
the Hackney Carriage trade representative body BBBHA. The effect of the increase 
agreed had an unintended consequence on the pricing fares at the taxi meter in that 
charges for part mile journeys had resulted in small change being required. In addition 
it had been reported that the meter calibration using the current fare structure posed 
difficulties. 
 
Therefore the hackney carriage trade representatives had consulted with a taxi meter 
calibration company and determined the proposed fare structure in the report as 
providing a satisfactory solution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed change in Hackney Carriage fares be agreed, 
subject to the necessary statutory Notice being advertised and no objections 
being received. 
 
Should no objections be received the new fares will be implemented on 9 
January 2012. 
 
 

11.LPS.34 CHRISTMAS WISHES  
 
The Chair wishes everyone a Merry Christmas and a prosperous New Year. 
 
 
 
 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

Chair 
 


